ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT (ACPHD)
SB 12 PHYSICIAN REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM
 ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE (EDI) COMPANION GUIDE
ACPHDSB12  Page 1 of 20 Version 1.1
EDI Companion Guide  August 1,2007
ALAMEDA COUNTY
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT
SB 12

 BPR16 Date  Check Issue Date
 TRN Reassociation Trace Number
 TRN01 Trace Type Code 1 Current Transaction Trace Number.
 TRN02 Reference
Identification
 Check Trace Number. The check number will
be returned in this element.
 TRN03 Originating
Company Identifier
1946000501 The tax Id number for Alameda County will
be reported here.
 REF Receiver Identification
Used when the receiver of the transaction is other than the payee (e.g., billing
service)
 REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
EV EV – Receiver Identification Number
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT (ACPHD)
SB 12 PHYSICIAN REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM
 ELECTRONIC DATA INTERCHANGE (EDI) COMPANION GUIDE
ACPHDSB12  Page 13 of 20 Version 1.1
EDI Companion Guide  August 1,2007
ACPHD GUIDELINE FOR:
835 HEALTH CARE CLAIM PAYMENT/ADVICE
The following separator or terminator values are required by ACPHD:
Data element Separator = “*” (asterisk)
Segment Terminator = “~” (tilde)
Sub-element Separator = “:” (colon)
LOOP  SEGMENT
DATA
ELEMENT
DESCRIPTION VALUE COMMENTS
 REF02 Reference
Identification
 The information that was sent in the NM109
segment (Loop 1000A – Submitter
Identification Code) of the 837 claim
transaction will be returned here.
 DTM Production Date
 DTM01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
405 Date Time Qualifier “405” – Production.
 DTM02 Date  Production Date expressed as CCYYMMDD.
1000A LOOP 1000A – PAYER IDENTIFICATION
 N1 Payer Identification
 N101 Entity Identifier
Code
PR Payer.
 N102 Name Alameda
County -
PHD
Payer Name. This value is documented in the
EDI Enrollment Approval and Instructions
form
 N3 Payer Address
 N301 Address
Information
1000
Broadway
 N302 Address
Information
Suite 500 –
Room 5179
 N4 Payer City, State, Zip Code
 N401 City Name Oakland
 N402 State or Province
Code
CA
 N403 Postal Code 94607
1000B LOOP 1000B – PAYEE IDENTIFICATION
The following information is reported as it is reflected within the ACPHD SB12 Provider